

No. 12-35809

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Civil Action No. 6:12-CV-00012-CCL**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
COMMON CAUSE, JUSTICE AT STAKE AND THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS, SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
JONATHAN MOTL, ET AL. AND URGING REVERSAL**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan*
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
The Campaign Legal Center
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Eddleman</i> Controls This Case	4
II. Montana’s Contribution Limits Are Justified by Compelling State Interests	6
A. Montana’s Individual And Non-Party Contribution Limits Constitutionally Advance Its Interest In Preventing Actual And Apparent Corruption	6
B. The Aggregate Limits Applicable to Political Party Organizations Prevent Circumvention of the Candidate Contribution Limits	11
III. <i>Randall</i> Does Not Warrant Invalidating Montana’s Contribution Limits	17
A. The “Danger Signs” Identified in <i>Randall</i> Are Not Present	18
B. Even if <i>Randall</i> ’s “Danger Signs” Were Present, Montana’s Contribution Limits Are Sufficiently Narrowly Tailored.....	22
IV. Montana’s Contribution Limits Are Particularly Important and Clearly Constitutional as Applied to Candidates in Judicial Elections	27
A. Contribution Limits Serve Additional Compelling State Interests in Judicial Elections.....	27
B. Montana’s Contribution Limits Are Closely Drawn to Advance These Compelling State Interests	28

CONCLUSION.....32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) (“ <i>CalMed</i> ”)	6, 12
<i>Caperton v. Massey</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	5, 7, 8, 13
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado IP</i> ”).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 47 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	28
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	28
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1459 (2013).....	13

Statutes and Regulations:

Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216 (2013).....2, 4, 5
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216(1) (2013).....16, 20, 27, 32
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216(1)(a) (2013)7
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216(3) (2013).....2, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216(4) (2013).....26
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-37-216(5) (2013).....15, 16, 17
 Admin. R. Mont. § 44.10.338 (2013)7, 11, 15
 Admin. R. Mont. § 44.10.338(1)(a) (2013)24
 Admin. R. Mont. § 44.10.338(2)(a) (2013)24

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, *Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court’s Rulings*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2006/10/01/us/01judges.html>29
 American Constitution Society, *Justice at Risk: An Empirical Analysis of Campaign Contributions and Judicial Decisions* 1 (2013), http://www.acslaw.org/ACS%20Justice%20at%20Risk%20%28FINALE%29%206_10_13.pdf.....29
 Brennan Center for Justice and Justice at Stake, *The New Politics of Judicial Elections* 1 (2013), <http://newpoliticsreport.org/content/uploads/JAS-NewPolitics2012-Online.pdf>30
 Comm’r of Political Practices, *State of Montana Political Campaign Contribution Limits Summary* (Mar. 19, 2014), <http://politicalpractices.mt.gov/content/5campaignfinance/2014ContributionLimitSummary>.....7, 11, 27
 Justice at Stake and Brennan Center for Justice, *National Poll* 3 (Oct. 22-24, 2013), <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/press-releases/JAS%20Brennan%20NPJE%20Poll%20Topline.pdf>31

Justice at Stake, *Americans Speak Out on Judicial Elections* 1 (Mar. 17-19, 2004),
http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/ZogbyPollFactSheet_54663DAB970C6.pdf31

Justice at Stake, *State Judges Frequency Questionnaire* 5 (Nov. 2001–Jan. 2002),
http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/JASJudgesSurveyResults_EA8838C0504A5.pdf.....29

Justice for Sale. Frontline,
<http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/justice/etc/synopsis.html> (last visited June 26, 2014).....30
